



Basic Agreement on International Exchange Programs Between University College Namur-Liège-Luxembourg, HENALLUX and Dnipro University of Technology

University College Namur-Liège-Luxembourg, HENALLUX and Dnipro University of Technology University agree to cooperate on international exchange programs.

This Agreement is to provide for the exchange of scholars, students, academic information and materials and others in the belief that the research and educational processes at our respective Universities will be enhanced and that mutual understanding between our respective scholars and students will be increased by the establishment of such exchange programs.

- 1 The Universities agree to promote the following exchange programs, based on our respective academic and educational needs.
- (1) Exchange of scholars (professors, lecturers or researchers)
- (2) Exchange of students (undergraduate and graduate students)
- (3) Exchange of academic information and materials
- (4) Exchange of periodical academic publications
- (5) Organization of joint research programs
- (6) Other academic exchanges to which both Universities agree
- 2 The implementation of each exchange program based on this Agreement shall be separately negotiated and determined by both Universities.
- 3 Such cooperative Agreements are not intended to be legally binding documents. They are meant to describe the nature and suggest the guidelines of such cooperation. Nothing, therefore, shall diminish the full autonomy of either Institution, nor will any constraints be imposed by either upon the other in carrying out the Agreement.
- 4 This Agreement shall be in force for five years, subject from time to time to revision or modification by mutual consent. This Agreement shall be renewed automatically if neither institution submits a desire in writing or e-mail to terminate the Agreement with one year's prior notice.
- 5 This Agreement is written in the English language and two sets made; each institution shall retain one.
- 6 This Agreement shall become effective on the day when the representatives of both Universities affix their signatures to the Agreement.

Benoit DUJARDIN Oleksandr Aziukovsky **Director-President** Rector Dnipro University Le 31/08/2022 Technology Date 26/09/23